FEB-13-201Z 16:01 F.01

Algona City Council
Council Meeting
November 8, 2011

Mayor David Hill called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM in the Councii Chambers of
Algona City Hall. He initiated the flag salute. Role call was taken with Council members
Tim Fairley, Bill Thomas, Ed Britz, and Paul Mallary was present. Council member
Osborn was absent. Motion to excuse Councilmember Oshorn by Fairley; seconded by
Britz. Unanimously approved. Staff members present were Kari Sand — City Attorney,
Buster McGehee — Police Chief, Diana Quinn — City Administrator, and Laurie Ulrich -
Deputy City Clerk. '

PUBLIC HEARING —

e 2012 proposed budget and revenue sources, including possible tax property increase
The Mayor opened the public hearing at 7:02 p.m. Diana discussed the preliminary
property tax levy limits and an increase of 1% on property taxes. It was $1.51 per
$1,000 in 2011 and it will go up to $1.68 per $1,000 for 2012. The values of the
properties have gone done considerably. The increase is approximately $7,000
difference. Diana is checking with the King County Assessors office to see if we can
bank the money without an increase, She will bring a resolution to next council meeting
for approval. The Mayor closed the public hearing at 7:11p.m,

APPROVAL OF AGENDA -
The agenda was unanimously approved upon motion by Fairley; seconded by Britz.

CONSENT AGENDA -
The consent agenda was unanimously approved upon motion by Fairley; seconded by
Thomas.

A. Minutes — Council Meeting — October 25, 2011

B. Audit of Reporis

1. Claims #102082 - #102124 = $102,695.51
November 8, 2011
2. Payroll #60489 - #60495 = $ 76,718.35

October 31, 20711

VOID #

REPORTS -

Councilmember Fairley: He asked what date the Holiday social will be. Mayor Hill
said December 10™

Councilmember Thomas: None

Councilmember Britz: None

Councilmember Osborn: Absent; excused

Councilmember Mallary: None

Council Minutes November 8, 2011



FEB-13-201Z 16:01 F.0Z

Diana Quinn: She passed around 2 pictures of the concrete slab work being done at
Waffle Park for the instaliation of the shelter.

Buster McGehee: He said the City of Auburn’s IT department will be doing some
modifications for the PowerPoint to be installed on the new TV's in the Council
Chambers.

Mayor David Hill: He is proposing a payment of $1,000 per month to go to Hometown
Community Services. He said there is $20,000 budgeted and is proposing to have the
remaining amount be set aside for repairs for our new community van. He will be
meeting next week with Boeing, State Department of Health, City of Auburn, City of
Pacific, Gray and Osbome and the Department of Ecology to talk about the chemicals
running under the ground.

AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION — None

COUNCIL DISCUSSION ITEMS ~

A. Benco Properties 2011 Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment - Planning
Manager, Elizabeth Chamberlain, City of Auburn, brought forward the recommendations
from the Planning Commission. The proposed comprehensive plan amendment is to
change the land use designation for three parcels from Low Density Residential to
Medium Density Residential. The change is primarily economic. The proposed
comprehensive plan map amendment will bring the subject property to the highest and
beast use while still maintaining a single family neighborhood character. Through a
subsequent rezone, if the comprehensive plan amendment is approved, the increase in
density will allow the subject site to develop with additional lots that make the
infrastructura improvements (e.g. extension of Broadway) feasible. There was a Public
Hearing held on September 14, 2011 and the commissioners recommended approval
with the condition that there will be no multi-family residential building. Elizabeth will
draft the Ordinance and will bring to the next council meeting.

B. 2012 Budget — Diana gave the Council members a caopy of the final budget. A
public hearing will be held at the next council meeting and it will be ready for adoption.

C. Interlocal Agreement for Inmate housing between the South Correctionial Entity
and the City of Algona. Police Chief McGehee gave the council members an updated
copy of the agreement. This would be an agreement for 2 years effective January 1,
2012 — December 31, 2014. There is a guaranteed bed rate of $125.00 per day and
does not include a booking fee. ‘

UNFINISHED BUSINESS - None

NEW BUSINESS —~ None

ORDINANCES & RESOLUTIONS -

ADJOURNMENT -
There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 8:05 P.M.
ATTEST: , ]
‘ ¥
U Dot Widiedi) JMM
Laurie Ulrich, Deputy City Clerk David E. Hill, Mayor
Council Minutes November 8, 2011

TOTAL FP.OZ



